
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

10 October 2018

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2018, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
3 Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Question Time: 
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

6 Statement of Community Involvement and Local Development Scheme 
2018-2021 (Pages 9 - 40)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth)

7 Homes England Compliance Audit Report (Pages 41 - 46)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Neighbourhoods)

Yours faithfully

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



Chief Executive

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, S Claymore, S Doyle and 
M Thurgood.



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 27th SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), J Chesworth, S Claymore, 
S Doyle and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Matthew 
Bowers (Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration), Rob Barnes (Executive 
Director Communities), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods) and 
Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets)

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood)

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

48 QUESTION TIME: 

None

49 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee presented its Report 
on the Adoption of the Motor Neurone Disease Association (MDNA) Charter. 

RESOLVED That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations and 
recommended that a detailed review be undertaken by 
Officers to assess the steps required to implement the 
Charter.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 27 September 2018

2

That Cabinet approved the recommendations in principle 
and if the assessment identified that additional funding 
would be required, adoption of the Charter would be subject 
to approval by full Council.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

50 CASTLE REVIEW 

The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth updated Members on the continued 
review of the Castle, methods of operation of the Castle and sought permission to 
commence the implementation of the recommendations from the review.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Approved the proposed changes as detailed in the report 
to the general public opening hours of the castle and that 
they commence in April 2019

Gave approval for the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration to develop a new staff structure and 
operating method for consideration and approval by 
Appointments and Staffing Committee

Members endorsed the commencement of formal 
consultation with staff / trade unions with regards to the 
implementation of a new staffing structure. 

Agreed that any investment requirements for the castle 
would be considered as part of the Capital Budget 
process on a return on investment basis. 

Gave approval for the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration to prepare and enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Friends of Tamworth Castle and 
Museum

That the following recommendations from Infrastructure 
Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee (IS&G Committee) 
be approved:

That Cabinet investigated a commercial decision on the 
Heritage Day costing structure

That Cabinet received within 4 months an interim progress 
report on the short terms changes delivered by the 
implementation of the review, including online ticket sales

That Cabinet received within 12 months a full review on 

Page 4



Cabinet 27 September 2018

3

the impact of the changes delivered by the implementation 
of the review.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood)

51 PROPOSED REVISION TO THE INTERPRETATION OF THE AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING POLICY AND REVISION TO THE PLANNING OBLIGATIONS SPD 

The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth updated Cabinet on the impact of 
changes to national policy set out in the revised National Planning Policy 
Framework in relation to the provision of affordable housing and to seek 
endorsement of the proposed interpretation of Local Plan policy HG4 (Affordable 
Housing). Approval was sought to consult on revisions to the Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document to reflect these changes and to 
publish the revised document following the period of consultation. Further 
approval was sought to delegate authority to make minor amendments to the 
document in future.

RESOLVED
That the Council reverted to seeking to secure affordable 
housing contributions from developments of 10 units and 
more as set out in policy HG4 of the adopted Local Plan;

That Council noted that  part c) of policy HG4 continued to 
be not in compliance with the NPPF and that little weight 
should be applied to it when assessing planning 
applications;

That references to specific paragraphs of the National 
Planning Policy Framework in the Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document be updated to reflect 
the revised National Planning Policy Framework

That Cabinet approved a period of consultation on 
revisions to the Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document, as set out in recommendations 1 and 
2, and approved publication of the revised document 
subject to the approval of the Portfolio Holder Heritage 
and Growth

That future minor amendments (changes that would not 
require a period of public consultation and would not alter 
the scope or emphasis of the document) to the Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document be 
delegated to the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
Heritage and Growth.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

Page 5



Cabinet 27 September 2018

4

52 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods reported the 
progress on preparations for the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan (2018-
2048) 

RESOLVED That Cabinet 

Supported the HRA Business Plan ‘challenge and review’ 
together with the options appraisal detailed in Annex one

Recognised and accepted the base line assumptions built 
into the revised HRA business plan illustrated in the 
attachments, particularly Annex five

Authorised the £298m detailed in the investment plan 
shown in Annex 5 to be considered as part of the budget 
setting process for 2019/2020 to 2024/2025; noted updates 
to the stock condition modelling and other financial HRA 
impacts could be assessed through that process and the 
financial position adjusted accordingly

Supported the Corporate Scrutiny and Tenant Consultative 
Group’s (TCG) recommendations to create a 
‘neighbourhood fund’ up to £250k per annum be considered 
as part of the budget setting process for  2019/2020 to 
2024/2025; by accepting proposals to revise electrical 
testing and rewiring to fund a place based approach to 
neighbourhood planning

Approved the HRA business planning priorities informed by 
TCG and Corporate Scrutiny as detailed in the report

Delegated authority to the Executive Director of 
Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing & Neighbourhoods to approve the final narrative 
for the HRA business plan by April 2019 and to formalise 
the draft equality impact assessment

Approved a financial waiver to appoint Housing Finance 
Associates to adapt the business modelling tool provided 
for £3,000 for 1 year starting from 6/9/18 to 6/9/19 to 
ensure sufficient business continuity and familiarity with the 
business modelling already undertaken. Thereafter 
delegating authority to the Executive Director Finance to 
determine whether further support is required.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor S Claymore)

Page 6



Cabinet 27 September 2018

5

53 VIREMENT OF FUNDS WITHIN THE HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods reported on a 
proposal to vire funds between capital budgets in connection with the extension of 
the Wates Repairs & Investment Contract

RESOLVED That the £250,000 allocated to the Kitchen 
Programme [CR2004] as part of the Wates contract 
was to be vired across to the Roofing Programme 
[CR2005] to reflect the works identified as being of 
high priority as part of the Housing Stock Condition 
Survey.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

54 RETROSPECTIVE APPROVAL TO AWARD HOUSING COMPLIANCE 
CONTRACT 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods seeks 
retrospective approval to award a contract to Graham Environmental Services for 
the provision of compliance works, including Asbestos Testing, Legionella Testing 
and Fire Risk Assessments for a period of 5 years with the option to extend by a 
further 2 years

RESOLVED That following a competitive tender exercise and the 
commencement of works on site a contract for 5+2 
years be awarded retrospectively to Graham 
[Environmental Services]

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

Leader 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HERITAGE AND GROWTH

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME 2018-2021

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE
To seek Cabinet approval to adopt and publish a new Statement of Community 
Involvement and Local Development Scheme. An update on the Council’s position in 
respect of the delivery of housing and employment land targets within the adopted 
local plan is also included within the report.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1) That Cabinet resolve to adopt the content of the new Statement of Community 
Involvement included in appendix A from 01 November 2018; and that approval is 
given for officers to carry out final word processing of the document prior to 
publication

2) That Cabinet resolve to adopt the 2018-2021 Local Development Scheme, 
included in appendix B with effect from 01 November 2018

3) That Cabinet endorse the Statement of Common Ground that has been agreed 
with Lichfield District Council and North Warwickshire Borough Council which details 
the arrangements for the delivery of Tamworth’s unmet housing and employment 
land need.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Cabinet agreed at the meeting of 5th July 2018 that the Statement of Community 
Involvement be revised in view of new guidance; that a revised Local Development 
Scheme be prepared for approval; and that a future report is submitted that details 
the arrangements and agreements to meeting Tamworth’s unmet housing and 
employment needs. 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
Regulation 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 
places a duty on local planning authorities to prepare a SCI, which should explain 
how they will engage the local community and other interested parties in producing a 
Local Plan and determining planning applications. The Council currently has an 
adopted SCI which is available on the website and was adopted in March 2014.

Regulation 10A was inserted into the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



(England) Regulations 2012 by a 2017 amendment and came into force on 06 April 
2018. Regulation 10A requires a local planning authority to review their SCI every 
five years starting from the date of adoption of the document. As the current SCI was 
adopted in March 2014, the Council is required to have completed a review of the 
SCI by March 2019.

The SCI has been updated to reflect changes to legislation since the adoption of the 
previous version of the document as well as to update procedures where relevant to 
ensure that the processes are proportionate and provide appropriate value for 
money. The revised SCI has streamlined processes that will reduce expenditure and 
staff time going forward. The updated SCI text is included in appendix A. The final 
document will require the appropriate graphics and word processing to be added 
prior to publication and so approval is sought to allow officers to finalise the 
appearance of the document before it is published.

In a previous report to Cabinet (Tamworth Local Plan Review Update) on 05 July 
2018, it was suggested that a period of consultation would be carried out before the 
final document was published. However, on further consideration, and having 
consulted the relevant legislation, it is considered that a period of consultation is not 
required. It is therefore recommended that Cabinet determine that the revised 
document takes effect from 01 November 2018.

Local Development Scheme (LDS)
Regulation 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 
requires a local planning authority to prepare and maintain a scheme (the LDS) that 
sets out what local development documents are to be prepared, the subject matter 
and geographical area to which each relates, and a timetable for the preparation and 
revision of the documents.

The purpose of the LDS is to allow the local community and other interested parties 
to keep track of progress on development plan documents. It should be made 
available publicly and kept up-to-date. There is no specific timeframe for review of 
the LDS; the legislation states that local planning authorities should revise the LDS at 
such time as they consider appropriate. The current LDS was adopted in March 2017 
and covers the period up to December 2019. Whilst we are still within this timeframe, 
it was considered appropriate to review the LDS at this stage as a result of the 05 
July 2018 Cabinet decision to commence a full review and update of the Local Plan. 
The LDS has therefore been updated to reflect the work programme for the 
preparation, submission, examination and adoption of the new Local Plan along with 
revised timescales for a number of existing projects. The updated LDS is included in 
appendix B.

Housing and Employment Land Update
During the preparation of the Tamworth Local Plan, Lichfield District Council (LDC) 
and North Warwickshire Borough Council (NWBC) agreed to assist Tamworth in 
meeting its housing and employment needs where these could not be 
accommodated within the Borough. A Memorandum of Understanding was agreed in 
2014 that followed through into commitments within the LDC Local Plan Strategy 
(2015) and NWBC Core Strategy (2014) to meet 500 units each of the 1,000 unit 
shortfall. A further agreement was reached to work together to meet any subsequent 
increase in Tamworth’s unmet housing and employment need that had risen to 1,825 
dwellings and 14 hectares employment land but no further agreements have been 
reached until recently.

Page 10



A new Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) has been agreed with LDC and NWBC 
that resolves the Tamworth unmet housing and employment land needs arising from 
the adopted Local Plan 2006-2031. LDC and NWBC have agreed that the remaining 
balance of 825 units is split 413 and 412 units between NWBC and LDC respectively. 
In addition, employment land has been split 8.5 hectares and 6.5 hectares between 
NWBC and LDC respectively. It should be noted that Tamworth’s unmet employment 
need of 14 hectares is a minimum and LDC and NWBC have continued to work to 
the earlier unmet need of 15 hectares. LDC and NWBC have agreed to plan for the 
delivery of Tamworth’s unmet need by the end of the Tamworth plan period (2031). 

The details of the arrangement will require further work that is included within the 
SoCG which will be reviewed annually and updated when necessary. The three 
Councils have also agreed to work together to jointly commission evidence that will 
assist current and future plan making activities. The SoCG was presented at NWBC 
Local Plan Examination as well as LDC Site Allocations Examination and officers will 
seek to ensure that local plan documents reflect the agreements within the SoCG. 
The Cabinet report of 5th July 2018 that set out the reasons for not requiring an early 
review of the Tamworth Local Plan as outlined in Policy SS1 referred to the positive 
ongoing discussions with both NWBC and LDC to agree a new SoCG. These 
discussions have resulted in a new SoCG that supports the decision of Cabinet. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED
The alternative option for both the SCI and the LDS is to not revise the existing 
documents and to continue to use them as they are. This option is not considered 
appropriate for the SCI as the recent changes to the legislation require that the 
document is updated every five years, and so to not do so by March 2019 would 
leave the Council not in compliance with the legislation. This could lead to difficulties 
in prepa
[...]
yment land to meet an overall minimum need of 32 hectares. A further
minimum 14 hectares of employment land will be required outside of the 
Borough within locations which assist the delivery of Tamworth’s strategy and 
those of its neighbours. 

Page 12



Policy SS1 also references ongoing work with Lichfield District Council and North
Warwickshire Borough Council acknowledging commitments by both authorities to
provide 500 units each towards Tamworth’s unmet need:

 The three local authorities have committed to continue this co-operation on 
strategic planning issues to deliver the remaining unmet need of 825 units and 
a minimum 14 hectares of employment land. However if it has not been 
possible to propose sites for allocation through a statutory development plan 
for Lichfield District or North Warwickshire Borough or through the granting of 
planning permissions in either district by the end of the year 2017/18 an early 
review of the Tamworth Plan will seek to address any outstanding issues. This 
will ensure that the appropriate housing and employment land provision is 
allocated within the relevant Local Plans, in sustainable locations in relation to 
Tamworth’s needs, and that the appropriate infrastructure is identified within 
agreed programmes.

Policy EN2 Green Belt provides further detail on the potential review of the plan:
 In the event that land has not been brought forward to meet the balance of
Tamworth’s housing and employment needs sustainably by the end of 
2017/18 as set out in policy SS1, the Council will consider undertaking another 
review of its Green Belt boundaries to reassess whether there is potential land 
to meet these local needs in the second half of the plan period.

REPORT AUTHOR
Richard Powell, Planning Policy and Delivery Officer, x274
Sushil Birdi, Senior Planning Policy and Delivery Officer, x279

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth – Tamworth Local Plan 
Review Update - 05 Jul
[...]
ceptional degree of public interest in a 
particular application, the time allocated for public speaking may be extended 
at the discretion of the Committee Chair.  In such circumstances all three slots 
will be extended by the same amount of time so that objectors, supporters 
and the Local Councillor will be given equal periods of time to address the 
Committee.

If an application is deferred and substantial changes are made to the planning 
application then a further opportunity may be given to those who have 
previously spoken. If there are any free slots then new speakers will be 
allowed. If no changes to the application have been made then no further 
public speaking will be allowed. 

Planning Committee Agendas are published on our website, prior to 
Committee Meetings (usually five days before), followed by the publication of 
the minutes of the meeting – see http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/planning.aspx 

As part of the council’s commitment to an open and transparent planning 
process, there is a protocol contained within the Council’s constitution. 

Notification after Planning Committee

We will not write out to those people who have submitted representations to 
inform them of a decision; however, decisions on all planning applications, 
including those made by the Planning Committee, are published on our 
website as soon as possible following the decision.

Page 38

http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/planning.aspx


13

Planning Appeals

If a planning application is refused or conditions are imposed on a permission 
that an applicant is unhappy with, the applicant has the right of appeal against 
the Council’s decision to the independent Planning Inspectorate. Letters are 
sent direct to those people who were notified on the original application (as 
well as any other people who submitted comments on the application) giving 
notice of an appeal being lodged against the council’s decision, and providing 
them with the opportunity to make representations to the Planning 
Inspectorate (with the exception of appeals submitted under the householder 
appeal service). Under the householder appeal service there is no opportunity 
to make representations to the Planning Inspectorate, however 
representations submitted in relation to the planning application are forwarded 
to the Planning Inspectorate by the Council. A site notice will only be posted in 
the case of a public inquiry.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS

HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT

EXEMPT INFORMATION
N/A

PURPOSE

To note the outcome of the Home England compliance audit report in completion of the Affordable 
Homes grant process.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet note the outcome of the Homes England Compliance Audit Report regarding 
redevelopment of garage sites.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In support of the Council’s redevelopment of 9 HRA garage sites for Council housing a grant of £497k 
was provided to the Council through the Homes England affordable housing grants programme.  
Waterloo Housing acted on the Council’s behalf in the administration of the grants process including 
the completion of monitoring requirements.

As part of its due diligence, Homes England has undertaken a routine audit of the delivery of the 
programme.  It is a part of the grant conditions that the outcome of the Audits are reported to the 
governing body of the recipient organisation.  This would usually be the Management Board of a 
Registered Provider however in the case of the Council, Cabinet are the relevant body.  

The scope of the audit includes matters such as compliance with grant conditions, compliance in rent 
setting, contractor appointment and management and compliance in obtaining relevant planning and 
other approvals.

The notification of the outcome of the audit report is shown at Appendix A.  The Audit identified full 
compliance with all requirements.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Option Benefits Risks 
Note the outcome of the 
Audit 

Ensures compliance with the 
Grant requirements 
 

None

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are no resource implications associated with the recommendation.

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



There are no risks associated with the recommendation.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no sustainability implications associated with the recommendation.

REPORT AUTHOR

Robert Barnes- Executive Director Communities

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

APPENDICES

Appendix One- Homes England Audit Compliance Audit Report

Page 42



Page 1 of 3

This PDF was generated by Helen Newbury on 08/05/2018

Compliance Audit Report – 2017/18

41UK – Tamworth Borough Council

Provider Code 41UK

Provider Name Tamworth Borough Council

Final Grade Green - Meets requirements

Independent Auditor RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP

Homes England Lead Auditor Sarah Streater

Homes England Head of Home Ownership and Supply Caroline Cormack

Report Objectives and Purpose

Compliance Audits check Provider compliance with Homes England’s policies, procedures and funding 

conditions. Standardised checks are made by Independent Auditors on an agreed sample of Homes England 

schemes funded under affordable housing programmes. Any findings, which may be a result of checks not 

being applicable to the scheme or an indication of procedural deficiency, are reported by the Independent 

Auditor to both the Provider and Homes England concurrently. The Homes England Lead Auditor reviews the 

findings and records those determined to be ‘breaches’ in this report. Breaches are used as the basis for 

recommendations and final grades for Providers. Grades of green, amber or red are awarded; definitions are 

provided at the end of this document.

Further information is available at: https://www.gov.uk/guidance/compliance-audit.

Confidentiality

The information contained within this report has been comp
[...]
vider will 
be expected to correct identified problem(s) in future schemes and current developments.

Grade Red

There is serious failure of the Provider to meet requirements: Through identifying one or 
more high level breaches, the Compliance Audit Report will show that the Provider fails 
to meet some requirements and there is a risk of misuse of public funds. The Provider 
will be expected to correct identified problem(s) in future schemes and current 
developments.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Statement of Community Involvement and Local Development Scheme 2018-2021
	Appendix B – Local Development Scheme 2018-2021 (Draft)
	Appendix A - Statement of Community Involvement 2018 (Draft)

	7 Homes England Compliance Audit Report
	Appendix 1 Homes England Compliance Audit Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 18th OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors 
R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), J Chesworth, S Claymore, S Doyle and 
M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities) and Matthew Bowers (Assistant 
Director Growth & Regeneration)

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 No apologies for absence were received.

56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore)

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

58 QUESTION TIME: 

None

59 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None

60 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME 2018-2021 



Cabinet 18 October 2018

2

The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth is seeking Cabinet approval to 
adopt and publish a new Statement of Community Involvement and Local 
Development Scheme. An update on the Council’s position in respect of the 
delivery of housing and employment land targets within the adopted local plan is 
also included within the report

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Resolved to adopt the content of the new Statement of 
Community Involvement included in appendix A from 01 
November 2018; and that approval was given for officers 
to carry out final word processing of the document prior to 
publication

Resolved to adopt the 2018-2021 Local Development 
Scheme, included in appendix B with effect from 01 
November 2018 and;

Endorsed the Statement of Common Ground that has 
been agreed with Lichfield District Council and North 
Warwickshire Borough Council which details the 
arrangements for the delivery of Tamworth’s unmet 
housing and employment land need.

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

61 HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods notes the 
outcome of the Home England compliance audit report in completion of the 
Affordable Homes grant process

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Noted the outcome of the Homes England Compliance 
Audit Report regarding redevelopment of garage sites

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 


